

No. 24-803

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL QUINN SULLIVAN,

Petitioner,

v.

TEXAS ETHICS COMMISSION,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF TEXAS, THIRD DISTRICT

**BRIEF OF UNITED STATES SENATORS
JOHN CORNYN AND TED CRUZ AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

RANDALL W. MILLER
Counsel of Record
MUNSCH HARDT KOPF
& HARR, PC
500 North Akard Street,
Suite 4000
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 855-7500
rwmiller@munsch.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

376793



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. CLARIFYING THE PROPER TIER OF SCRUTINY FOR LOBBYING RESTRICTIONS IS VITAL TO SAFEGUARDING THE RIGHT TO ENGAGE IN POLITICAL SPEECH	3
II. THE SPLIT OPINIONS AMONG LOWER COURTS SHOW THIS ISSUE IS RIPE FOR REVIEW.....	6
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Arizona Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett,</i> 564 U.S. 721 (2011)	4
<i>Calzone v. Summers,</i> 942 F.3d 415 (8th Cir. 2019)	6
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n,</i> 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	2, 4, 5
<i>Comm’n on Indep. Colls. & Univs. v. New York Temp. State Comm’n on Regulation of Lobbying,</i> 534 F. Supp. 489 (N.D.N.Y. 1982)	7
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n,</i> 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	4
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.,</i> 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	3
<i>Fair Political Practices Comm’n v. Superior Court of Los Angeles Cty.,</i> 599 P.2d 46 (Cal. 1979)	7
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Cruz,</i> 596 U.S. 289 (2022)	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Wisconsin Right To Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	2, 5
<i>Florida League of Prof'l Lobbyists, Inc. v. Meggs</i> , 87 F.3d 457 (11th Cir. 1996).....	6, 7
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	4
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	1, 5
<i>Miller v. Ziegler</i> , 109 F.4th 1045 (8th Cir. 2024).....	6
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. Taylor</i> , 582 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Sable Commc'ns of California, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	4
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	3
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023).....	4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Sullivan v. Texas Ethics Comm’n</i> , 660 S.W.3d 225 (Tex. App.—Austin, 2022)	7
<i>TikTok Inc. v. Garland</i> , 145 S. Ct. 57 (2025)	3, 4
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	4
<i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954)	2, 5-7
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	4
 Constitutional Provisions and Rules	
U.S. Const. amend. I	1, 2, 4, 5, 7-9
Supreme Court Rule 37	1
